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Safety instructions

IMPORTANT:

Read this manual before the first use of the 
kettle. Keep it for future reference by you and 
new users. 

Before using, carefully read these safety 
warnings and use the product properly. They 
are intended for the safe and proper use of 
the product to prevent danger to the user, 
others, and damage to property. When using 
electrical appliances, always follow basic safety 
precautions, including: 

Stovetop use: do not use on a stove, hot gas 
burner, electric burner, in a heated oven, or in a 
microwave.

Handle usage: do not touch hot surfaces, use 
the handle at all times.

Water immersion: to protect against fire, 
electric shock, and injury, do not immerse cord, 
plug, or any part of the kettle or base in water 
or other liquid.

Dishwasher warning: no part of the appliance 
is dishwasher safe; do not put any parts in the 
dishwasher.

Supervision: never leave the appliance 
unattended while in use or in hold mode. Close 
supervision is necessary when used by or near 
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children; keep it out of their reach.

User limitations: this appliance is not intended 
for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge.

Power disconnect: unplug from the outlet when 
not in use for extended periods and before 
cleaning.

Cooling: allow to cool before putting on or 
taking off parts and before cleaning.

Power disconnection: to disconnect from the 
power source, press the      button and then 
remove the plug from the outlet; do not pull on 
the cord itself.

Malfunctions: do not operate the appliance with 
a damaged cord or plug; if it malfunctions or 
is damaged, return it to an authorized service 
facility.

Voltage match: ensure that your main supply 
voltage matches the one marked on the 
underside of your kettle.

Electrical overload: avoid operating another 
high-wattage appliance on the same circuit to 
prevent electrical overload.

Attachments: the use of accessory attachments 
not recommended may result in fire, electric 
shock, or injury.
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Outdoor use: do not use outdoors.

Utensil warning: do not place any utensils into 
the kettle.

Plastic bag disposal: after unpacking, dispose of 
all plastic bags to ensure they are out of reach.

Cord handling: do not let the cord hang over 
the edge of the table or counter or touch hot 
surfaces; do not use an extension cord.

Kettle placement: remove the kettle from the 
base before filling, and ensure there is no 
moisture on the bottom before placing it onto 
the base.

Stability: operate the kettle on a flat surface 
away from the counter edge to prevent tipping.

Moving warning: never move the kettle and 
base together while the unit is in use.

Hot water handling: use extreme caution when 
carrying the kettle containing hot water to avoid 
burns and personal injury.

Wet hands: do not use the kettle if your hands 
are wet.

Proper positioning: position the kettle properly 
on the base before switching on.
Lid removal: after using, wait until the kettle has 
cooled down before removing the lid; turn the 
spout away from walls or cabinets during use.
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Table surface protection: if setting down the 
kettle on a table surface, use a protective pad 
under the heated kettle to prevent surface 
damage.

Component disassembly: to reduce the risk of 
fire or electric shock, do not remove the bottom 
cover from the base or disassemble the base 
or kettle; there are no user-serviceable parts 
inside. Authorized service personnel should 
handle repairs. Opening the base or kettle voids 
the warranty.

Explosive atmosphere: do not operate in the 
presence of explosive and/or flammable fumes. 

Warning! To prevent scalding:

• Never use the kettle without its lid.

• Do not remove the lid while the kettle is 
boiling.

• Scalding may occur if the lid is removed 
during the heating and brewing process.

• Be aware of steam emitted from the spout or 
lid, especially during refilling.

• Water can remain hot for a long time after 
boiling, presenting a scalding hazard.

• Keep the kettle and the base away from the 
edge of the work surface and out of the reach 
of children.
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• Do not remove the lid until the kettle cools 
down.

• Do not fill above the Maximum fill point, dry or 
below the Minimum fill point as indicated.

• Overfilling may cause hot water to be 
expelled, increasing the risk of scalding.

• Use only the amount of water needed to 
conserve water and energy. 

Do not heat an empty kettle:

The concealed heating element in the bottom 
of the kettle body is protected by an automatic 
safety device.

If the kettle is accidentally heated without being 
filled or allowed to boil dry, it will automatically 
cool down and turn off.

If this happens, unplug the kettle, fill it with cold 
water, and wait a few minutes before replacing 
it on the base and plugging it in. 
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Product overview

 Operating Panel

1. Reset WIFI function: long press      and 
button at the same time. The wifi icon is 

flashing, it stands for reset sucessfully.

2. Switching between mute and unmute: long 
press  and at the same time.

3. Switching between °F and °C long press  
and at the same time.

LED DISPLAY

Timer Keep Warm Boil Increase Decrease On/Off

1

3

2

4

5

6

1. Lid 
2. Steam hole 
3. Spout 
4. Handle 
5. Kettle body 6. Base
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Product technical specifications

Item NO.: YK-E135W
Rated power/frequency: 1000-1200W
50-60Hz Rated voltage: 220-240V~
Capacity: 0.8L

First use

CLEANING – FIRST TIME USE

1. Place the kettle and base on a flat, level 
surface.

2. Remove kettle from the base and remove 
the lid to add water. (Do not remove the lid if 
the lid is hot.)

3. Rinse the interior of the kettle, then add 
water to the kettle until approximately halfway 
full.

4. After adding water, insert lid and ensure 
spout is not close to and/or facing a wall or 
cabinet.

5. Following the safety guidelines, plug the 
power-supply cord into wall outlet.

6. Press the  button and boil water. 

7. Discard the water inside the kettle. This 
water should not be consumed.It is best to 
repeat the above operation twice. The kettle is 
now ready to use.
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Intended use
Please read this entire safety and maintenance 
manual fully before turning on and using your 
kettle.

Connect to WIFI

We use Tuya app for this kettle. The app is 
required for connectivity. The kettle does not 
connect automatically to WiFi.

1. Download the Tuya app onto your phone.
2. Ensure the kettle is plugged into an outlet.
3. Ensure the kettle is in an area with good 
WiFi coverage.
4. Know your WiFi network name and WiFi 
network password.
5. Open the Tuya app and follow the 
instructions in the app to connect.

Turn kettle on/off

To turn the kettle on, press the button and 
the screen lights up. To turn the kettle off, long 
press the button and the screen turns black.

Set goal temperature

When the kettle is powered on, press   or 
 to change the goal temperature. Press  

to increase the goal temperature. Press to 
decrease the goal temperature. Once you arrive 
at your desired temperature, stop pressing the
button. The kettle will display the set 
temperature for a moment and then begin 
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heating to the desired temperature.

IMPORTANT: 
- Adjusted temperature range: 40 °C - 100 °F.
- When the kettle is on the base, press on  
and buttons in the same time about 3s, can 
switch °C & °F.
- When the kettle is out of the base, press on  
and buttons in the same time about 3s,can 
switch into silence mode.

Keep warm function

If you want to boil to your goal temperature and 
then get into keep warm function, you need 
to press  button after selecting your goal 
temperature.

IMPORTANT: if the kettle is ever removed 
and set back on the base, the kettle will start 
heating to your goal temperature right away.
Keep warm temperature range: 40 °C - 99 °F 
with 2 hours.

Boil

If  is enabled, the kettle will heat to boiling 
directly.

Timer

Lift the kettle, then press the button to 
initiate counting, with a range from 001s to 
999s. To halt counting, press the  button 
once; to restart the timer, press the button 
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twice. Upon placing the kettle back on the base, 
counting will cease automatically and return to 
program mode. To exit the timer function during 
counting, press the   button.
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Cleaning

Before cleaning, ensure the base is unplugged 
and the kettle has cooled completely. Empty any 
remaining water from the kettle.

CAUTION: never immerse the kettle in water 
or other liquids. The could cause permanent 
damage to the kettle.

Do not place any parts of the kettle in a 
dishwasher.

Wipe the exterior of the kettle and base with 
a damp cloth or sponge, then dry. Do not use 
abrasive soaps, cleansers, or scouring pads 
on any part of the kettle as it may damage the 
finish. Over time, the kettle may lose the ability 
to reach boiling temperature. This may be due 
to scaling and mineral deposits which can build 
up on the inside of the kettle depending on your 
use and the hardness of water in your area. 
When this happens, use a scale/lime remover.

Storage

Clean and dry all parts before storing. Store the 
kettle in its box or in a clean, dry place. Never 
wrap the power-supply cord around the kettle.
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Warranty

This product is covered by a one-year (1) warranty 
from the date of purchase, subject to proof of 
purchase, the product remaining in impeccable 
physical condition, and its use in accordance with 
the guidelines outlined in this instruction manual.

The warranty will not cover the following 
situations:

• Usage of the product for purposes other 
than those intended, misuse, physical damage, 
exposure to moisture, immersion in liquids or 
corrosive substances, or any other fault resulting 
from customer actions.

• Disassembly, modification, or repair of the 
product by unauthorized individuals not 
sanctioned by Peugeot Smart Living’s authorized 
Technical Support Service.

• Defects arising from the natural wear and tear of 
components due to regular use.

The warranty service encompasses all 
manufacturing defects of your appliance for a 
period of one (1) year, as per current regulations, 
except for consumable parts. In the case of 
misuse, the warranty will not apply.
If you encounter any issues with your product or 
have questions, please don’t hesitate to reach 
out to Peugeot Smart Living’s Technical Support 
Service via our website: 
www.peugeot-smartliving.com



The Peugeot logo is a trademark 
of Etabl issements Peugeot Frères SA. 

Used under l icense.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

IMPORTANTE:

Lea este manual antes del primer uso del 
hervidor. Consérvelo para futuras referencias 
tanto para usted como para nuevos usuarios. 

Antes de usar, lea cuidadosamente estas 
advertencias de seguridad y use el producto 
adecuadamente. Están destinadas al uso 
seguro y correcto del producto para prevenir 
peligros para el usuario, otros y daños a la 
propiedad. Al usar aparatos eléctricos, siga 
siempre precauciones básicas de seguridad, 
incluyendo:

Uso en la cocina: no use en una estufa, 
quemador de gas caliente, quemador eléctrico, 
en un horno caliente o en un microondas.

Uso del asa: no toque superficies calientes, use 
el asa en todo momento.

Inmersión en agua: para proteger contra 
incendios, descargas eléctricas y lesiones, no 
sumerja el cable, enchufe o cualquier parte del 
hervidor o base en agua u otro líquido.

Advertencia de lavavajillas: ninguna parte del 
electrodoméstico es apta para lavavajillas; no 
coloque ninguna parte en el lavavajillas.

Supervisión: nunca deje el aparato desatendido 
mientras esté en uso o en modo de espera. Se 
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requiere supervisión cercana cuando lo usen o 
estén cerca de él niños; manténgalo fuera de su 
alcance.

Limitaciones del usuario: este aparato no está 
destinado para ser utilizado por personas 
(incluyendo niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento.

Desconexión de energía: desconecte de la 
toma cuando no esté en uso durante períodos 
prolongados y antes de limpiar.

Enfriamiento: permita que se enfríe antes de 
ponerlo o quitarlo partes y antes de limpiar.

Desconexión de energía: para desconectar de 
la fuente de alimentación, presione en el botón  

 y luego retire el enchufe de la toma de 
corriente; no tire del cable mismo.

Mal funcionamiento: no opere el aparato con un 
cable o enchufe dañado; si falla o está dañado, 
devuélvalo a un centro de servicio autorizado.

Correspondencia de voltaje: asegúrese de que 
el voltaje de suministro principal coincida con el 
marcado en la parte inferior de su hervidor.

Sobrecarga eléctrica: evite operar otro aparato 
de alta potencia en el mismo circuito para 
prevenir sobrecarga eléctrica.

Accesorios: el uso de accesorios no 
recomendados puede resultar en incendio, 
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descarga eléctrica o lesiones.

Uso exterior: no use en exteriores.

Advertencia de utensilios: no coloque utensilios 
dentro del hervidor.

Eliminación de bolsas de plástico: después 
de desembalar, deseche todas las bolsas de 
plástico para asegurarse de que estén fuera del 
alcance.

Manipulación del cable: no deje que el cable 
cuelgue sobre el borde de la mesa o el mesada 
o toque superficies calientes; no use un cable 
de extensión.

Colocación del hervidor: retire el hervidor de 
la base antes de llenarlo y asegúrese de que 
no haya humedad en la parte inferior antes de 
colocarlo en la base.

Estabilidad: opere el hervidor en una superficie 
plana lejos del borde del mesada para evitar 
vuelcos.

Advertencia de movimiento: nunca mueva el 
hervidor y la base juntos mientras la unidad 
esté en uso.

Manipulación de agua caliente: tenga mucho 
cuidado al transportar el hervidor con agua 
caliente para evitar quemaduras y lesiones 
personales.

Manos mojadas: no use el hervidor si sus manos 
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están mojadas.

Posicionamiento adecuado: coloque 
correctamente el hervidor en la base antes de 
encenderlo.
Remoción de la tapa: después de usar, espere 
hasta que el hervidor se enfríe antes de quitar 
la tapa; gire el pico lejos de las paredes o 
gabinetes durante el uso.

Protección de la superficie de la mesa: si coloca 
el hervidor sobre una superficie de mesa, use 
un protector debajo del hervidor caliente para 
evitar daños en la superficie.

Desmontaje de componentes: para reducir el 
riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no quite 
la cubierta inferior de la base ni desmonte la 
base o el hervidor; no hay partes reparables por 
el usuario en el interior. El personal de servicio 
autorizado debe manejar las reparaciones. Abrir 
la base o el hervidor anula la garantía.

Atmósfera explosiva: no opere en presencia de 
vapores explosivos y/o inflamables.

¡Advertencia! Para prevenir 
quemaduras:

• Nunca use el hervidor sin su tapa.

• No retire la tapa mientras el hervidor esté 
hirviendo.

• Pueden ocurrir quemaduras si se quita la 
tapa durante el proceso de calentamiento y 
elaboración.
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• Esté atento al vapor emitido por el pico o la 
tapa, especialmente durante el llenado.

• El agua puede permanecer caliente durante 
mucho tiempo después de hervir, presentando 
un peligro de quemaduras.

• Mantenga el hervidor y la base alejados del 
borde de la superficie de trabajo y fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

• No retire la tapa hasta que el hervidor se 
enfríe.

• No llene por encima del punto de llenado 
máximo, en seco o por debajo del punto de 
llenado mínimo indicado.

• Llenar en exceso puede causar que el agua 
caliente sea expulsada, aumentando el riesgo 
de quemaduras.

• Use solo la cantidad de agua necesaria para 
conservar agua y energía. 

No caliente un hervidor vacío:

El elemento calefactor oculto en la parte 
inferior del cuerpo del hervidor está protegido 
por un dispositivo de seguridad automático.

Si el hervidor se calienta accidentalmente sin 
estar lleno o se deja hervir en seco, se enfriará 
automáticamente y se apagará.

Si esto sucede, desconecte el hervidor, llénelo 
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con agua fría y espere unos minutos antes de 
volver a colocarlo en la base y enchufarlo.
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Descripción del producto

 Panel de control

1. Función de reinicio de WIFI: mantenga 
presionado el botón   y al mismo tiempo. 
El icono de wifi parpadea, lo que significa que 
se ha restablecido correctamente.

2. Conmutación entre silencio y sonido: 
mantenga presionados   y al mismo 
tiempo. 

3. Conmutación entre °F y °C: mantenga 
presionados  y al mismo tiempo.

LED DISPLAY

Timer Keep Warm Boil Increase Decrease On/Off

1

3

2

4

5

6

1. Tapa 
2. Agujero de vapor 
3. Pico 

4. Asa 
5. Cuerpo del hervidor 
6. Base
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Especificaciones técnicas del producto

N.º de artículo: YK-E135W
Potencia/frecuencia nominal: 1000-1200W
50-60Hz 
Voltaje nominal:  220-240V~
Capacidad: 0.8L

Primer uso

LIMPIEZA - PRIMER USO

1. Coloque el hervidor y la base en una 
superficie plana y nivelada.

2. Quite el hervidor de la base y retire la tapa 
para agregar agua. (No retire la tapa si está 
caliente.)

3. Enjuague el interior del hervidor y luego 
agregue agua hasta aproximadamente la mitad 
del nivel.

4. Después de agregar agua, inserte la tapa 
y asegúrese de que el pico no esté cerca y/o 
frente a una pared o gabinete.

5. Siguiendo las pautas de seguridad, enchufe 
el cable de alimentación en el tomacorriente.

6. Presione en el botón  y hierva agua.  

7. Deseche el agua dentro del hervidor. Esta 
agua no debe ser consumida. Es mejor repetir 
la operación anterior dos veces. El hervidor 
está listo para usar.
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Uso previsto
Lea este manual de seguridad y mantenimiento 
completo antes de encender y usar su hervidor.

Conexión a WIFI

Utilizamos la aplicación Tuya para este hervidor. 
La aplicación es necesaria para la conectividad. 
El hervidor no se conecta automáticamente a 
WiFi.

1. Descargue la aplicación Tuya en su teléfono.
2. Asegúrese de que el hervidor esté 
enchufado a un tomacorriente.
3. Asegúrese de que el hervidor esté en un 
área con buena cobertura de WiFi.
4. Conozca el nombre de su red WiFi y la 
contraseña de su red WiFi.
5. Abra la aplicación Tuya y siga las 
instrucciones en la aplicación para conectarse.

Encender/apagar el hervidor

Para encender el hervidor, presione en el botón  
 y la pantalla se enciende. Para apagar el 

hervidor, mantenga presionado el botón  y la 
pantalla se apaga.

Establecer la temperatura objetivo

Cuando el hervidor está encendido, presione en  
 ó  para cambiar la temperatura objetivo. 

Presione en  para aumentar la temperatura 
objetivo. Presione en para disminuir la 
temperatura objetivo. Una vez que llegue a la 
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temperatura deseada, deje de presionar en 
el  botón. El hervidor mostrará la temperatura 
establecida por un momento y luego comenzará 
a calentarse hasta alcanzar la temperatura 
deseada.

IMPORTANTE: 
- Rango de temperatura ajustada: 40°C - 100°F.
- Cuando el hervidor está en la base, presione 
los botones  y al mismo tiempo durante 
aproximadamente 3 segundos, puede cambiar 
entre °C y °F.
- Cuando el hervidor está fuera de la base, 
presione los botones  y  y al mismo tiempo 
durante aproximadamente 3 segundos, puede 
cambiar al modo silencioso.

Función de mantenimiento del calor

Si desea hervir hasta la temperatura objetivo y 
luego ingresar en la función de mantenimiento 
del calor, debe presionar en el botón   
botón después de seleccionar su temperatura 
objetivo.

IMPORTANTE: si el hervidor alguna vez se retira
y se vuelve a colocar en la base, el hervidor 
comenzará a calentarse hasta la temperatura 
objetivo de inmediato. Rango de temperatura 
de mantenimiento del calor: 40 °C - 99 °F con 2 
horas.

Hervir

Si  está habilitado, el hervidor se calentará 
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hasta hervir directamente.

Temporizador

Levante el hervidor, luego presione el botón 
para iniciar el conteo, con un rango de 001s a 
999s. Para detener el conteo, presione el botón
  una vez; para reiniciar el temporizador, 
presione el botón dos veces. Al colocar el 
hervidor nuevamente en la base, el conteo 
cesará automáticamente y volverá al modo 
de programa. Para salir de la función de 
temporizador durante el conteo, presione el 
botón .
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Limpieza

Antes de limpiar, asegúrese de que la base esté 
desenchufada y el hervidor se haya enfriado 
por completo. Vacíe cualquier agua restante del 
hervidor.

PRECAUCIÓN: nunca sumerja el hervidor en 
agua u otros líquidos. Esto podría causar daños 
permanentes al hervidor.

No coloque ninguna parte del hervidor en un 
lavavajillas.

Limpie el exterior del hervidor y la base con un 
paño húmedo o esponja, luego seque. No use 
jabones abrasivos, limpiadores o almohadillas 
para fregar en ninguna parte del hervidor, ya 
que puede dañar el acabado. Con el tiempo, el 
hervidor puede perder la capacidad de alcanzar 
la temperatura de ebullición. Esto puede ser 
debido a la acumulación de escamas y depósitos 
minerales que pueden acumularse en el interior 
del hervidor dependiendo de su uso y la dureza 
del agua en su área. Cuando esto suceda, use 
un removedor de escamas.

Almacenamiento

Limpie y seque todas las partes antes de 
almacenar. Guarde el hervidor en su caja o en 
un lugar limpio y seco. Nunca envuelva el cable 
de alimentación alrededor del hervidor.



15

Garantía

Este producto tiene garantía por un (1) año a 
partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se 
presente el comprobante de compra, el producto 
se encuentre en perfectas condiciones físicas y 
se le haya dado el uso adecuado, como se explica 
en este manual de instrucciones.

La garantía no cubrirá las siguientes situaciones:

• El producto haya sido utilizado para fines 
distintos a los previstos para el mismo, mal 
utilizado, golpeado, expuesto a la humedad, 
sumergido en líquidos o sustancias corrosivas, así 
como cualquier otro defecto imputable al cliente.

• El producto ha sido desmontado, modificado 
o reparado por personas no autorizadas por 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica autorizado de 
Peugeot Smart Living.

• Defectos derivados del desgaste normal de sus 
partes, debido al uso.

El servicio de garantía cubre todos los defectos 
de fabricación de su electrodoméstico durante 
1 año, en base a la legislación vigente, excepto 
las piezas consumibles. En caso de mal uso, la 
garantía no se aplicará. 

Si en algún momento detecta algún problema 
con su producto o tiene alguna duda, no dude en 
ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Asistencia 
Técnica Peugeot Smart Living en nuestra web:
www.peugeot-smartliving.com



The Peugeot logo is a trademark 
of Etabl issements Peugeot Frères SA. 

Used under l icense.
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